
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 

Monday, 28 October 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 September 
2024 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
4.   Adoption Tees Valley Annual Report 2023/24 –  

Report of the Service Manager – Adoption Tees Valley 
 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 
5.   Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2024/25 –  

Report of the Assistant Director – Children’s Services 
 (Pages 41 - 72) 
 

6.   Children and Young People's Plan 2024-2027 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning Performance and Transformation 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

7.   Learning and Skills Annual Report 2023/24 –  
Report of the Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion 

 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Children's Services Self-Assessment - Overview –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Children’s Services 

 (Pages 83 - 124) 
 

9.   Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2023/24 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Children’s Services 
 (Pages 125 - 142) 
 

10.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 143 - 154) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 18 October 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dulston, Garner, Johnson, Layton, Renton, Storr and Toms  

 
Statutory Co-optees 

Carly Stonier 
 

Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Janet Woodcock, John Armitage and Sally Hudson 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 

during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405805 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 2 September 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Allen (Chair), Ali, Crudass, Garner, Layton, Storr and Toms 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Dulston, Johnson and Renton,  ,   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and 
Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
CYP8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 

JUNE 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 June 2024 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 June 

2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP9 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director – Children’s Services provided members with an update on 
performance against key performance indicators. 

Points of note included the 8401 contacts being the highest on record and a 58% increase 
from 2020/21 while also showing a higher level of complexity on average.  The 768 referrals 
reported were a reduction from 2022/23 figures (but still a 49% increase on 2021/22) with 
358 children currently in care. 
 

Members were informed that timeliness on assessments is showing improvements with 95% 
meeting targets, with a major factor in this being the stabilising of staff.  However, stability of 
placements remains a challenge
[...]
 

members also expressed that they would be willing to share any fostering information in 
ward newsletters and on social media. 

 
CYP10 THE UNIFORM EXCHANGE SCHEME 

 
 The Darlington Partnerships Director provided members with an update on the uniform 

exchange scheme which continues to see growth in use. The relocation to a unit beside 
Feetham’s multi storey car park has been successful, saving cost whilst providing a good 

facility for both volunteers and customers. 
Members were informed that help with school uniforms was showing a great number of 

searches on the Darlington Council website and following this it was determined that the 
scheme would be valuable for residents.  The new location is now running with positive 

feedback from both volunteers and the public who visit the site with 3006 customers to date. 
 

Discussion was held with regards to the affordability of school uniforms with members 
commenting that having incorrect uniforms can make children feel singled-out with minor 

changes to uniforms making them unsuitable for donation or handing-down resulting in 
families having unsustainable uniform costs. 
It was also suggested that sewing lessons for parents could be useful to help longevity of 
uniforms. 
 

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the update provided and members expressed 
their approval of the scheme and appreciation of the efforts of those involved. 
 

CYP11 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 

approved work programme 
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adoption Tees Valley  

Annual Report     2023-2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATV – a co
[...]
4) in line with an 
indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and 
subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee 
regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
 
5. 0.5% referrals took over 3 working days to be completed in Q1 2024/25 which is 

outperforming our target of 5%. 
 

6. At the end of Q1 2024/25, there were 205 families, 416 children open to the Building 
Stronger Families team. A further 60 families with 108 children were open to an 
external agency supporting the families. 

 
7. In Q1 2024/25, 100 % of all Return Home Interviews (RHI) (excluding children from 

other authorities) were offered, 81.6% of which were offered within 72 hours and 
71.1% of the children engaged in their RHI. 

 
8. 259 children had a C&F assessment completed in Q1 2024/25. This is below the 418 

assessments started in Q1 2023/24, but still double the number started in Q1 
2021/22 (135).  89.6% of C&F assessments were completed with the 45-day 
timescale. This is an increase to previous years and evidence of targeted work and 
support. 

 
9. 115 children were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) as at the end of June 2024 

with a rate of 51.7 per 10,000 population with a CP plan. This is an increase on 
previous years and comparable to the increase in CiN plans open and decrease in 
Children in Care seen during the same period last year.  

 
10. 100% of Child Protection Cases were allocated to a qualified social worker. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

11. 291 children were in care as at June 2024, 19 (6.5%) of which are unaccompanied 
asylum-seekers.  10 children from Darlington came into care in Q1 2024/25 from 9 
families. This is a significant decrease when compared with the 46 children who 
came into care in Q1 2023/24. 

 
12. 8.7% of our CiC, as of June 2024, have had 3 or more placements within the previous 

12 months. This is below target (10%), which is an improvement as we have 
remained above target for some time.    

 
13. 9.3% of our CiC have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as of June 2024 

which is the lowest number of children in over a year.  This relates to young people 
who have been placed in residential care due to their disability / placed with family / 
or placed for adoption, and this provision is not available within 20 miles. 

 

14. 93.8% of our care leavers aged 19-21 and 96.5% of our care leavers aged 22-25 were 
in suitable accommodation at the end of June 2024.  12.5% of the young people, 
aged 19-21, were engaging in education including studies beyond A level, and 70.3% 
young people were in training or employment (34.4% in full time and 35.9% in part 
time). 5.3% young people, aged 22-25, were engaging in education (all of which are 
in studies beyond A level) and 77.2% young people were in training or employment 
(22.8% in full time and 54.4% in part time). 
 
 

Where do we need to improve? 
 

15. In Q1 2024/25, 81.0% of the children had their referral completed within 1 working 
day not meeting our 90% target. 

 
16. 77.5% of Child Protection statutory visits were completed within 10 working days in 

Q1 2024/25 and 94.9% of the visits were completed within 15 working days.  

Although below target (90%), this is an improvement on Q1 2023/24 where 70.1% of 

visits occurred within timescale. 

 

17. 73.5% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working 

days from the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding children who 

were transferred-in conference, Q1 24/25. We work with partner agencies who need 

notice so that they can prepare re
[...]
mployment. 
 

 

Page 44



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Children's Social Care Performance & Practice Report 

Quarter 1 2024/25

Scrutiny

Page 1 of 28

P
age 45



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Referrals: 123 referrals, involving 210 children were started in Q1 2024/25, a decrease on the 226 referrals in Q1 2023/24.  81.0% (170 / 210) of the children 
had their referral completed within 1 working day in Q1 2024/25, not meeting our 90% target, however the timescale is comparable to Q1 2023/24 (81.1%).  
0.5% took over 3 working days to be completed in Q1 2024/25 which is outperforming our target of 5%.  

Re-Referrals: In Q1 2024/25, 40 of the 210 children referred (19.1%), from 24 families, was a new referral within 12 months of their last referral starting.  This 
is above target (18%), but a large reduction on the 86 children re-referred during Q1 2023/24. Due to the reduction in referrals being open to social care, it 
has resulted in a high percentage calculated, although the actual number is the lowest seen in a quarter since Q4 2021/22.   

Building Stronger Families: At the end of Q1 2024/25, there were 205 families, 416 children open to the Building Stronger Families team. A further 60 
families with 108 children were open to an external agency supporting the families. 

282 children from 125 families closed to the Building Stronger Families team (BSF) in Q1 2024/25. 80.8% (101 / 125) of the families (225 children), made a 
degree of progress during this time resulting in either a step down to universal services or closure. This is a positive increase compared to the 71.7% of 
families that closed in Q1 2023/24 with a degree of progress. 

Missing: The total number of missing episodes in Q1 2024/25 was 49 involving 31 individual children and young people. This is a reduction compared to Q1 
2023/24 which saw 117 episodes of missing involving 58 individual children. The reduction is ma
[...]
rget of 95%.  

 
 
Child Protection Plans: 115 children were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) as at the end of June 2024 with a rate of 51.7 per 10,000 population with a 
CP plan.  Of the 30 children who became subject to a CP plan in 2024/25, 7 became subject to a CP plan for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the 
previous plan ending (23.3%), and 9 children (30.0%) had been subject to a CP plan for a second time ever.  The target for this measure is 6%, but due to the 
lower numbers starting a plan, this has resulted in a very high percentage. 

 

Child Protection Statutory visits: 77.5% (666 / 859) of Child Protection statutory visits were completed within 10 working days in Q1 2024/25 and 94.9% (815 
/ 859) of the visits were completed within 15 working days.  Although below target (90%), this is an improvement on Q1 2023/24 where 70.1% of visits 
occurred within timescale. 

 

Children in Care: 291 children were in care as at June 2024, 19 (6.5%) of which are unaccompanied asylum-seekers.  10 children from Darlington came into 
care in Q1 2024/25 from 9 families. This is a significant decrease when compared with the 46 children who came into care in Q1 2023/24. 1 young person 
came into care after accepted by the Home Office as UASC (Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Child).  18 children and young people, from 18 families ceased to 
be in care in Q1 2024/25.  

Page 3 of 28

P
age 47



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Children in Care Reviews: 100.0% of Children in Care (CiC) were allocated to a qualified social worker, 80.0% of the initial CiC reviews and 81.2% of 
subsequent review were carried out in timescale.   
 
At the end of March 2024, to enable better quality reviews to be undertaken, the decision was taken by the Senior Leadership Team that if the Social 
Worker’s report was not completed for the Child’s Looked After Review, then the meeting would be rearranged.  In Quarter 1, 
[...]
ncil 
Plan, the overarching strategic plan for Darlington until 2027. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Scrutiny consider the content of the CYPP 2024 – 2027; 

 
(b) Scrutiny agree the recommended next steps for the CYPP 2024 - 2027 

 
 

Christine Shields  
Assistant Director Commissioning Performance and Transformation  

 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Christine Shields: Extension 5851 
  

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This report contributes to the priorities agreed in 
the Council Plan 

Addressing inequalities  There are no implications arising from this report 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

This report supports the efficient use of resources 
through shared partnership priorities 

Health and Wellbeing This plan supports the strategy to improve the 
health and well-being of children and young people 

S17 Crime and Disorder This plan will support measures to reduce crime 
and disorder amongst young people 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All Children and Young People 

Budget and Policy Framework  There are no implications for the Budget or Policy 
Framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 
 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This plan supports all children including Looked 
After Children or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. The Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is one of the identified delivery plans within 

the Council Plan and identifies what key actions will be taken to deliver the agreed priority 
for children – the best start in life, realising potential and raising aspirations. 
 

6. This is a partnership plan which shows how organisations and agencies in Darlington will 
work together collectively to improve outcomes for all children and young people in 
Darlington.  A multiagency Steering Group has been in operation since 2017 and will 
continue to be responsible for implementing the CYPP over the next three years.  
Membership of the group includes: 

 

• Darlington Borough Council 
 

• NHS partners from the Integrated Care Board, primary care (GPs) and hospital trusts 
(County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and Tees Esk and Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust) 
 

• Local schools and colleges 
 

• Police 
 

• Fire Brigade 
 

• Parent Carer Forum 
 

• Darlington Hippodrome 

Page 74



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations including Healthwatch, YMCA, Family 
Action, Blue Cabin, Darlington Mind and Youth Focus North East 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. Following extensive data analysis and engagement activity with children, young people and 

key stakeholder agencies and organisations, five emerging priorities have been identified.   
These will form the basis of the Children and Young People Plan for the next three years.  

 
8. Emerging Priorities: 

 

• Health – Being as healthy as possible 

• Education – Schools and learning 

• Family and Carers – Life support and growing towards independence 

• Employment – Training and real opportunities 

• Community – Being part of Darlington’s activities, opportunities and environment 
 

9. A poster and video have been produced by children and young people as part of the 
engagement activities undertaken to develop the CYPP.  These can be reviewed in the 
below link.  
 
 

Implementation of the Plan – Next Steps 
 
10. Five sub groups of the CYPP Steering Group have been established leading on each of the 

priorities.  The groups are currently considering what key actions are needed which will 
make the most impact.  These will be agreed by the end of October 2024.  

 
11. The CYPP will be launched in November 2024 with updates on progress being posted on the 

Council website (see link below) at six monthly intervals as well as through engagement and 
consultation activities being held throughout 2025. 

 
www.darlington.gov.uk/cypp 
 

 

Page 75

http://www.darlington.gov.uk/cypp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 
LEARNING & SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with an update on the performance of the Learning & Skills Service 

for academic year 2023/24. 
 
2. To allow Scrutiny members oversight of, and an opportunity to challenge, the performance 

of this externally funded service 
 

Summary 
 
3. Learner numbers and performance remain high but the service faces a number of 

challenges going forward.  
 
4. The service is growing provision whilst continuing to respond to employer and community 

need. 
 
5. The service was inspected by Ofsted in June 2022, retaining its assessment of ‘Good’ 

overall.   
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Members note the content of this report 

 
 

Tony Murphy 
Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Paul Richardson: Mobile 07947247224 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan The service contributes to the priorities in the 
Council Plan allowing people to develop their 
potential, improve their skills and help improve 
their employment opportunities 

Addressing Inequalities The service actively supports the diversity agenda 

Tackling Climate Change The service promotes sustainability 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

Scrutiny of performance is integral to optimising 
outcomes 

Health and Wellbeing The service actively promotes health and wellbeing 

S17 Crime and Disorder The service supports
[...]
Centre, Bennet House and the 
units at Lingfield Way, as well as in a number of school and community settings. 

11. Apprenticeship provision includes Health and Social Care, Business Administration, Motor 
Vehicle, Site Joinery and Leadership and Management. 

Learner Numbers 
 
12. In 2023/24 the service had 1,501 (1,540) enrolments (previous year’s numbers in brackets) 

across a wide range of programmes, including:  
 
(a) 73 (46) 16–18-year-olds on Study Programme 
(b) 1,370 (1,445) people on Adult Skills courses 
(c) 58 (49) Apprenticeship starts 

 
Funding 
 
11. The service is totally externally funded.  The overall funding generated from the ESFA and 

TVCA for the Learning & Skills Service in 2023/24 was £1,129,883 (£809,763).  This was 
split as follows: 
 
(a) £370,245 (£189,938) 16-18 Study Programme (ESFA) 
(b) £398,632 (£324,590) - Adult and Community Education (TVCA) 
(c) £33,849 (£37,234) - Adult and Community Education (ESFA) 

Page 79



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(d) £300,140 (£242,294) - Apprenticeships (ESFA / Employers) 
(e) £27,017 (£15,707) – Level 3 Funding (TVCA) 

 
Performance 
 
12. Due to the impact of the pandemic on post 16 providers no national or provider level 

achievement rates were published in 2020/21 or 2021/2.  Final achievement rates for 
2023/24, with national benchmarks will be published in March 2025.  

 

 Overall Achievement Rate 

Provision Type 2021/22 2022/23  2023/24 (Provisional) 

16-18 68.9% 75.8% 69.4% 

19-23 84.9% 92.3% 94.8% 

24+ 82.8% 93.3% 94.4% 

Learning for Inclusion 97.2% 99.0% 99.8% 

Apprenticeships 64.7% 63.2% 55.1% 

 
13. The achievement rate percentage is calculated by multiplying the number of learners who 

complete their course by the percentage of those that sat their exams/ assessments and 
passed. 

 
Learner Progression 
  
14. Learner progression, or the positive destination rate, measures the percentage of learners 

who move into education, employment or training 
[...]


 
SELF ASSESSMENT - OVERVIEW 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with the Annual Self- Assessment for Children’s Services so that 

constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge takes place to drive improvement in public services. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Darlington Children’s Services update each quarter an assessment of social work practice, 

inclusive of Early Help, based on changes in performance data.  To bring the information 
into a stand-a-lone easy read document an annual self-assessment overview document is 
completed. 

3. The self-assessment draws on existing documentation and activity and reflects the local 
authority’s business for children’s services. It identifies what leaders are doing to maintain 
or improve good practice for children and their families, demonstrating the effectiveness 
of our actions and address weaknesses in practice, with clear, appropriate plans to 
improve services. 

4. The self-evaluation should answer three questions: 

• What do we know about the quality and impact of social work practice in our local 
authority? 
 

• How do we know it? 
 

• What are our plans for the next 12 months to maintain or improve practice? 

5. The self-assessment is used as part of Ofsted’s ILACS Annual Engagement Meeting and 
plays an important role in their understanding of local authorities and how they work.  It 
helps them see assess if leaders and managers have a grip on practice and are taking 
suitable action. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that the contents of the report are considered in terms of Children’s 

Services role and functions and critical challenge is afforded to improve outcomes for 
children and their families. 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Chris Bell 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services  

 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Sharon Raine - Head of Performance and Transformatio
[...]
ment was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Areas of Strength and Areas for Development 
 

Areas of Strength  Areas for Development  

Relational and Restorative culture well 
embedded within Senior Leadership Team and 
strong evidence in wider service 

Further development of the Quality Assurance 
process to ensure that audits are collaborative 
and that they identify clear action plans for 
improvement. 

Strong, stable and consistent Leadership Team 
Placement Sufficiency Plans being developed to 
seek to expand and develop in house resources 
for Children in Care 

Increased stability in Workforce 
Retained focus on recruitment and retention of 
staff 

 

Page 124



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

CHILD PROTECTION CONFERENCE CHAIR ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This Annual report includes an overview of the work undertaken by Independent 

Reviewing Officers, who, in Darlington, provide independent reviewing and associated 
functions in relation to:  
 

• Children who are Looked After. 

• Children who are the subject of Supervision Orders. 

• Children who are the subject of Child Protection Conferences and / or multi-agency 
Child Protection Plans.  

 
Summary 
 
2. The report provides an overview of performance, activity, and areas for development. 
 

(a) Part 1 is the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2023/24.  The production of 
this report is a requirement under the statutory guidance.  This covers the role of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer which is a defined role that relates to Children Looked 
After.  This statutory function is set out in the IRO Handbook (2010), and links to the 
revised Care Planning Regulations and Guidance (2011).  
 

(b) Part 2 is the Child Protection Conference Chair Annual Report 2023/24.  This covers the 
role of the conference chair 
[...]
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers


	6 Children and Young People's Plan 2024-2027
	7 Learning and Skills Annual Report 2023/24
	8 Children's Services Self-Assessment - Overview
	Item No. 08 - Darlington Children's Services Self Assessment 2023 - 24 (updated 20.09.2024)

	9 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2023/24
	10 Work Programme
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-25 Appendix 1
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CYP12

CYP13

CYP14

CYP15

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 October 2024

PRESENT — Councillors Allen (Chair), Crudass, Garner, Layton, Storr and Toms
APOLOGIES — Councillors Ali, Dulston, Johnson and Renton, ,

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE — Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy
(Assistant Director Education and Inclusion) and Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and
Employability)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 2
SEPTEMBER 2024

Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee
held on 2 September 2024

RESOLVED — That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2
September 2024 be approved as a correct record.

ADOPTION TEES VALLEY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
Members received the Adoption Tees Valley Annual Report 2023/24 as a written report.

RESOLVED - Members noted the contents of the report and agreed to forward any questions
to officers for a response.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2024/25

The Assistant Director Children’s Services presented the report to provide performance
information (April 2024- June 2024) in line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and
Coordination Group on 2 July 2018.

Points of note included that at the end of Q1 2024/25, there were 205 families, 416 children
open to the Building Stronger Families team. A further 60 families with 108 children were
open to an external agency supporting the families. 115 children were subject to a Child
Protection plan (CP) as at the end of June 2024 with a rate of 51.7 per 10,000 population
with a CP plan. This is anincrease on previous years and comparable to the increase in CiN
plans open and decrease in Children in Care seen during the same period last year.

Areas for improvement were highlighted which included in Q1 2024/25, 81.0% of the
children had their referral completed within 1 working day not meeting our 90% target.
7.5% of Child Protection statutory visits were completed within 10 working days in Q1
2024/25 and 94.9% of the visits were completed within 15 working days. Although below



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CYP16

CYP17

target (90%), this is an improvement on Q1 2023/24 where 70.1% of visits occurred within
timescale.

Discussion was held with regards to the volume of information being presented to members
in performance indicator reports with a member suggesting that a review of many indicators
KPls would be useful as well as an analysis of trends or notable anomalies. Officers noted
this input and reiterated to members that realistic additional indicators can always be
requested by members.

Members also stated that performance figures paint a picture of the service as a whole and
that they are useful in presenting the work and progress that officers are undertaking.

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report and performance information
provided.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2024-2027

The Head of Service - Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided members
with an overview of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2024-2027. The Children and
Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is one of the identified delivery plans within the Council Plan and
identifies what key actions will be taken to deliver the agreed priority for children — the best
start in life, realising potential and raising aspirations while being driven by the children
themselves.

This is a partnership plan which shows how organisations and agencies in Darlington will
work together collectively to improve outcomes for all children and young people in
Darlington. A multiagency Steering Group has been in operation since 2017 and will continue
to be responsible for implementing the CYPP over the next three years.

Members were presented with the video that has been produced to support the plan
(available on the Council’s website) in which Children and members of our Youth Parliament
outlined the purpose and priorities of the plan.

Questions raised included whether members will have access to updates on the progress of
the plan with officers confirming that the website will be updated with the latest progress
reports on a six-monthly basis.

A member asked if it would be possible to have a further video produced by the children
solely for scrutiny members in the future with officers agreeing to look into the viability of
this.

Members applauded the work being done around the plan, the quality of the video and the
performance of the children who are involved. A member highlighted that signposting and
raising awareness of the existence of the plan would be worth the time investment to draw
attention to such a positive piece of work.

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report and support the recommended next
steps for the plan.

LEARNING AND SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CYP18

The Head of Skills and Employability provided members with an update on the performance
of the Learning & Skills Service for academic year 2023/24. Members were informed of the
range of training provided by the service and those whom the service seeks to support.

Points of note included that the service was inspected by Ofsted in June 2022, retaining its
assessment of ‘Good’ overall.
In 2023/24 the service had 1,501 across a wide range of programmes, including:

(a) 73 16—18-year-olds on Study Programme

(b) 1,370 people on Adult Skills courses

(c) 58 Apprenticeship starts

Members asked questions that included whether the services we provide are the same as
those offered by local Colleges with officers responding that a mix of provision is present and
that the service works closely with Darlington College, with no curriculum issues being
present.

Members also clarified TVCA funding — members were informed that although funding has
not been cut, the final figures from last year’'s over-delivery have not been consolidated into
this year’s budget. Ideally the final figures from the previous year would be used as a
baseline for the following year’s funding but this has not been the case. Members expressed
that greater funding-assurance from TVCA would be desirable.

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report and commended the service for the
positive work being carried out.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SELF-ASSESSMENT - OVERVIEW

The Assistant Director Children’s Services provided Scrutiny with the Annual Self- Assessment
for Children’s Services which aims to provide a constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge to drive
improvement in public services.

The self-assessment draws on existing documentation and activity and reflects the local
authority’s business for children’s services. Itidentifies what leaders are doing to maintain or
improve good practice for children and their families, demonstrating the effectiveness of our
actions and address weaknesses in practice, with clear, appropriate plans to improve
services.

The self-assessment aims to address three questions:
(a) What do we know about the quality and impact of social work practice in our local
authority?
(b) How do we know it?
(c) What are our plans for the next 12 months to maintain or improve practice?

Members asked questions that included whether the assessment has highlighted any areas
for improvement with officers noting the key challenges around the increased need and

complexity of many cases on which the early-help service is focussing.

A member asked if the assessmentis too time consuming for the service with officers



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CYP19

CYP20

providing assurance that time spent on the assessment is worthwhile in order to solidify a
shared understanding across the service and highlight areas for improvement.

A member suggested that a six-monthly update on the most notable aspects of the
assessment would be useful for the committee.

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report, and the information covered in the
self-assessment.

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

The Service Manager — Children’s Services presented the annual report which includes an
overview of the work undertaken by Independent Reviewing Officers, who, in Darlington,
provide independent reviewing and associated functions in relation to:
(a) Children who are Looked After
(b) Children who are the subject of Supervision Orders
(c) Children who are the subject of Child Protection Conferences and / or multi-
agency Child Protection Plans.

In addition to the contents of the report, we were informed that team structures are to be
reviewed in the near future. Members were also reminded that due to low numbers
involved in many statistics, percentage increase / decreases in can be misleading and do not
generally represent trends in the short-term.

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the report.
WORK PROGRAMME

The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously
approved work programme

RESOLVED — That the work programme be noted.



